Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 18th April, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Discover The Bluedot, Jodrell Bank
Observatory, Telescope Field, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 9DW
(Pages 45 - 90)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Discover the Bluedot Limited in
respect of Jodrell Bank Observatory, Telescope Field, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield,

Cheshire SK11 9DW.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent a
[...]
g any licence application, the Council, as the
Licensing Authority, will ultimately determine each individual application on its
own merits.

Cheshire East’s mission is for ‘Cheshire East to be a great place to live, work,
visit and enjoy’. The mission statement complements the aims of this Policy.
There are a number of Corporate Objectives some of which link with this
Policy. They include:

» Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
= People live well and for longer

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of
Cheshire East and it is noted that it is a priority of the local Health and
Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol related harm.

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory duty under
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol
and reoffending in its area.

The Policy takes into account the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act. The latest guidance was published by the Home Office in June 2013. A
copy of the guidance may be accessed via the Home Office website
www.homeoffice.gov.uk

In accordance with section 4 of the Act, the Licensing Authority shall have
regard to the Policy in the exercise of its functions in respect of Licensable
Activities and qualifying Licensable Activities in accordance with Section 1

4|Page


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/

1.8

1.9

1.10

2.1

Page 9

and Schedules 1 and 2 of the Act. The following is a summary of what
comprises Licensable Activities:

» The sale by retail of alcohol

*= The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a
member of the club

»= The provision of regulated entertainment:

performance of a play

- exhibition of a film

- indoor sporting event

- boxing or wrestling entertainment

- performance of live music

- playing of recorded music

- performance of dance

- entertainment of a similar description to the above

There are certain exemptions to this definition, which relate to
incidental live and recorded music, and spontaneous music,
singing and dancing, which are set out in full in the Act.

»= The provision of late night refreshment (supply of hot food or drink from
a premises between 23:00 and 05:00 hours)

The Licensing Authority has noted that the vicinity test in respect of relevant
representations has been removed and consequently any person can now
make a representation.

In formulating the Policy, the Licensing Authority has consulted all
Responsible Authorities, holders of licences under the Act and the public
within Cheshire East.

This policy will be for a 5 year period and a review will take place in
accordance with statutory procedures and will take into full account of any
relevant information received by way of consultation or otherwise.

The Aim of the Policy and Statutory Licensing Objectives

The aim of the Policy is to secure the safety and amenity of communities
within the Cheshire East area, whilst facilitating a sustainable entertainment

5|Page



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Page 10

industry. The Local Authority recognises the need of residents for a safe and
desirable environment in which to work and live and the importance of well-
run licensed premises in a vibrant and diverse local economy. The Local
Authority will promote the safety of residents and visitors whilst out at night
and on their journey home.

In accordance with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Local
Authority recognises the need to encourage and promote a broad range of
entertainment, particularly live music, dancing and theatre for the wider
cultural benefits of our communities. A natural concern to prevent disturbance
in the neighbourhood will always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the appli
[...]
ularly if
supported by the Police, the Licensing Authority may consider whether an
Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (EMROs) might address the
problems. These Orders are considered later in this Policy.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

10|Page



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 15

The Licensing Authority will have regard to the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(See Section 6.1 above). Any conditions attached to the premises licence
should reflect any local crime prevention strategy. Including, the Safer
Cheshire East Partnership Plan or a subsequent replacement plan.

The Licensing Authority will consider whether the premises make or will make
a detrimental contribution to levels of crime and disorder, and whether the
Operating Schedule is based on an adequate risk assessment, undertaken by
the applicant, of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring as a result of
the application.

In order to meet its duty to prevent and reduce crime this Policy will have
regard to the likely impact of licensing on related crime and disorder in the
area. The Licensing Authority will consider the location of the premises and
the impact, operation and management of the Licensable Activities. In
particular these issues may include:

= Whether the layout, lighting and fittings of the premises have been
designed so as to minimise conflict and opportunities for crime and
disorder

» Whether the Operating Schedule includes appropriate management
measures to prevent crime and disorder

= Door supervision together with the maintenance of an incident book
= Use of toughened glass or plastic glasses

= Mechanisms for combating drug dealing and use

= Use of CCTV cameras

= Membership of any Pubwatch or similar scheme

= Use of ID scan equipment

The Licensing Authority may impose conditions on licences or certificates.
These may include the following conditions (although the list is not
exhaustive). The decision to impose conditions and their extent will depend
upon the risks of crime and d
[...]
 from harm, children should be excluded. Examples of
what may give rise to these concerns include:

Where there have been convictions for serving alcohol to minors or
where the premises has a reputation/evidence for underage drinking
(to include any action undertaken regarding test purchases in relation
to the supply of alcohol)

There is a known association with drug taking or dealing
There is a strong element of gambling on the premises

Entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided

Note: The Act makes it an offence to permit children under the age of 16 who are not
accompanied by an adult to be present on premises used exclusively or primarily for
the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

10.2 Matters which the Licensing Authority will take into consideration include:

Whether there are effective measures to check the age of those young
people who appear under 25, to ensure alcohol is not sold to those
under 18 and those under 16 are accompanied in alcohol led premises

Whether the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the
exclusive or primary purpose

The hour to which accompanied children under 16 are proposed to be
on the premises where the exclusive or primary purpose of the services
provided at the premises is the supply of alcohol for consumption on
the premises

The likelihood of children being attracted to the premises e.g. by the
nature of activities or facilities provided, whether or not these are
licensed

Whether there is evidence of heavy, binge or underage drinking on the
premises

19|Page



10.3

10.4

Page 24

Where Relevant Representations have been received and it is considered
necessary that the access of children should be restricted to protect them
from harm then conditions may be attached to the licence. These may
include:

» Limitation on the hours when children may be present

» Restrictions to the age of persons on a premises (e.g. to over 18’s
only)

» Restrictions on access to certain parts of the
[...]
om which it is alleged problems
are arising

=  Provide full details and evidence as to the seriousness of the nuisance
and disorder caused in the area

= |dentify the licensing objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined
with specific regard to:

21|Page



Page 26

- The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

- The nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the
premises and its patrons.

Identifying Stress Areas

11.8 Where as a result of an objection under paragraph 11.7 above and the
Licensing Authority is satisfied that there is a serious or chronic concern about
nuisance and disorder in a particular area and has refused an application on
the grounds of Cumulative Impact the area shall be declared as a ‘Stress
Area’. In doing so the Licensing Authority shall:

» Follow the statutory procedure s outlined in the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Act

» |dentify the boundaries of the area
» |dentify the licensable activities causing the nuisance and/or disorder

=  Monitor and review the ‘Stress Area’

Applications for a New Premises Licence in a Stress Area

11.9 New premises licenses will not be granted for the activities identified as
causing nuisance and/or disturbance in Stress Areas except where:

= No objections are received to the application, or
» The grant of the licence will not undermine the Licensing Objectives

11.10 In considering such applications the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to:

= The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

= The proximity of the premises to others in the Area licensed for similar
activities and the occupancy figures for those other premises

=  Whether the proposed premises will act as a replacement for others in
the Area that no longer has a licence

» The proposed methods of management outlined in the applicants’
operational plan

» The proposed hours of operation

» Transport provision for the Area

22|Page



Page 27

Existing Premises Licenses in Stress Are
[...]
 with an outline of the
reasons for that decision. However on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewin
[...]
 a licence granted under the
Private Security Industry Act 2001; or

(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act
38|Page



Page 43

Prohibited conditions: plays

1.

In relation to a premises licence or club premises certificate which authorises the
performance of plays, no condition may be attached to the licence as to the nature
of the plays which may be performed, or the manner of performing plays, under
the licence.

Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010

1. The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on

relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible
promotions in relation to the premises. An irresponsible promotion means any one
or more of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for
the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the
premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to
crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to
children:

(&) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals to:

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the
cessation of the period in which the responsible person is
authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit
or otherwise)

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a
fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular
characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an
individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as
defined in section 159 of the Act)

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol ov
[...]
Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

" Date of Meeting: MONDAY 18 APRIL 2016 AT 2.00PM
Report of: MR J HOPPER, LICENSING OFFICER
Subject/Title: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT

DISCOVER THE BLUEDOT

JODRELL BANK OBSERVATORY
TELESCOPE FIELD, BOMISH LOANE,
MACCLESFIELD CHESHIRE SK11 9DW

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by Discover the Bluedot Limited, in respect of:

Jodrell Bank Observatory
Telescope Field

Bomish Lane
Macclesfield

Cheshire

SK11 9DW

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters
have engaged one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The licensing objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm



2.3

24

2.5

3.0

3.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

Page 46

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to an application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard
to:

= Th
[...]
 the licence as the Premises Supervisor
Reject the application.

(d)
(e)
Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should
be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through
all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all
that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management
Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing

Authority.

Background and Options



Page 48

10.1  The application was received on the 19 February 2016. The application is
for the grant of a Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003.

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

Provision of Plays

Provision of Films

Provision of Live Music

Provision of Recorded Music

Provision of Performances of Dance

Provision of Anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded
Music or Performance of Dance

Late Night Refreshment

Supply of Alcohol

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:

Provision of Plays (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Provision of Films (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Provision of Live Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Provision of Recorded Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Provision of Performances of Dance (to take place both indoors and
outdoors)

Provision of Anything of a similar description to Live Music,
Recorded Music or Performance of Dance

Thursday 12.00 to 00.00

Friday to Sunday 09.00 to 03.00

Late Night Refreshment (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Thursday to Sunday 23.00 to 05.00

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)
Thursday 12.00 to 03.00
Friday to Sunday 12.00 TO 04.00

Hours Premises are Open to the Public
From 09.00 on Thursday to 13.00 the following Monday

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.
10.4.1 Negotiations have taken place between the Applicant and their agent with

objectors to the application, this has been a complicated process with
various different proposal put forwarded, which may not have been agreed



Page 49

by all those who have made representations. The final position of the
applicant and objectors will be set out at the hearing.

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 The Police in their response state that the conditions offered on the
operating schedule are acceptable to the Police and providing these are
met there are no Police representations.

10.5.2 The Environmental Health Officer’s representation is attached as
Appendix 2 to this report.

There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.5.3 Written objections have been received from 3 other persons. A written
objection has also been received from Lower Withington Parish Council.
Copies of these representations are attached as Appendix 3 of this report,
numbered 1 - 4.

10.5.4 Following receipt of the representations from the objectors detailed
above the applicant has proposed certain amendments to the
application. A copy of an e-mail from the applicant’s agent detailing these
amendments is attached as Appendix 5 to this report.

10.5.5 A document submitted by the applicant, detailing a plan of the site is
attached as Appendix 4 to this report.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mr J Hopper

Designation: Licensing Enforcement Officer
Tel No: 01270 371379

Email: jim.hopper@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 50

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence application form

Appendix 2 — 
[...]
on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 12 0of 19

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will you be providing performances of dance?

@ Yes
Standard Days And Timings

M
CHRAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start End ‘:l to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

e

il

Jueen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 62

Continued from previous page...

WEDNESDAY
sarc [ | end [ ]
Start I: End I:I
THURSDAY '
- end
Start |:, End I:I
FRIDAY
Start End
stat [ ] end [ ]
SATURDAY
Start End
Start ‘: End |:|
SUNDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]
Will the performance of dance take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
" Indoors (" Outdoors @ Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Stand alone dance performances as part of arts and culture programme; dancing as part of live music and DJ performances.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in
the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Jueen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Page 63

Continued from previous page...
Section 13 of 19
PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

@ Yes

No

3

Standard Days And Timings

MENmEY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start [: End I:] (e.g., 16:00) and onlygivedetailsforthg days
sl ] [ e
TUESDAY
stat [ ] end [ |
stat [ ] ed [
WEDNESDAY
start [ ] end [ ]
st [ [ ]
THURSDAY
- end
FRIDAY
Start End
Start |:’ End |:
SATURDAY
Start End
stat [ end [ |
SUNDAY
Start End
stt [ | end [ ]

Give a description of the type of entertainment that will be provided

Will this entertainment take place indoars or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may

¢ Indoors Outdoors = Both include a tent.

Otieen's Printer and Contraller of HMSO 2009




Page 64

Continued from previous page...

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Performance of walk about theatre / circus; other forms of arts performance.

State any seasonal variations for entertainment

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for entertainment at different times from those listed in the column
on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on lenger on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 14 of 19

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?
= Yes " No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start |:| End I:’ (e.g., 16:00) and onlygi_ve details for the days
son [ Y e
TUESDAY
Start [ | end [ |
st [ ta [ ]
WEDNESDAY
stat [ ] End [ |
stat [ | end [ |
THURSDAY
Start End
start [ | end [ |

Queen's Pringer and Controller of HWSO 2009




Page 65

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY
Start End
st [ | end [ |
SATURDAY
Start End
stat [ | End [ |
SUNDAY
Start End
stat [ | end [ ]

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or
both?
¢ Indoors (" Outdoors & Both Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoars may
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Hot and cold food and hot drinks; served from food concessions.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 15 of 19

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

@ Yes C No

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Page 66

Continued from previous page...
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start [:’

st [ |
TUESDAY

strt [ |
WEDNESDAY

stat [ ]

start [ |
THURSDAY

Start

Start l_—_—l
FRIDAY

Start

stat [ ]
SATURDAY

Start

start [ |
SUNDAY

Start

sat [ |

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

@ Onthe premises

State any seasonal vaiiations

(—  Off the premises

End
End

End
End

End

End

End |03:00

End

End |04:00
End

End
End

End

End

(" Both

LiRLRLRliRlintinll

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 67

Continued from previous page...

[...]
Hun'e i f
| e Withington
o R o | C— L2
2 =~ SUEEN)
ronad ,,—h}_-l | il
s | |
™ J
{ IQ\O = g
: b pa. { | LI P
e o [ B
! aboarories | (Fields
_ / ‘ 7 =y "-\F'l_r'm- {
o 7 Jodrell Bank r3] A = | W o
= Brockbank /77 dia Telescops | N WA Gy, | i

1 Radie

- g .
! { ' 5 Highway
Bridge i cccone B2 TLIENWA)
y Bridgc ! |'<;'.d:c; —Tzlescope Y Garage

Farn Le

Farm

2 elescope ’ \
] 74, 7
| ! P | . ¥
I ; ‘ « N
N ‘ A0 O1d Hally gy ‘
oo " Farm & N
Jedrell Bank ; P VB Yew
W-M,:nj - f il ik \W%B Far
) o[l N Ter
s £. Jodrell " &
) -:‘».H\I:Il .ff“?_FE- Bank v Home >
s | A F1r1n|
i 5, i e 2 ..:—; '[‘p,:."‘
f / - i . .
/ / . N
Fairhelme g '
£ R B
)
PR\ © Crown copyright and database rights 2016.
M )| Ordnance Survey 100048045
Cheshire Eas f;,.“_‘ Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions.
Council”
Map created on 30/3/2016 using hitp://maps.cheshire.gov.uk/CE/interactivemapping Scale 1:11,767

http://maps.cheshire.gov.uk/CLE/interactivemapping/printPortrait.aspx?map=_ags_2¢8... 30/03/2016



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Discover The Bluedot, Jodrell Bank Observatory, Telescope Field, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 9DW



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 18th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors I Faseyi and G Wait

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

24 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - DISCOVER THE 
BLUEDOT, JODRELL BANK OBSERVATORY, TELESCOPE FIELD, 
BOMISH LANE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK11 9DW 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Discover The Bluedot, Jodrell Bank Observatory, 
Telescope Field, Bomish Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 9DW.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 three representatives of the applicant
 a representative of the Environmental Health Team
 two representatives of Lower Withington Parish Council
 two local residents

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED

a) That the application for a premises licence be granted as follows:

1. Hours Premises are open to the Public
Friday 09.00 to Monday 13.00  

2. Sale and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Friday to Sunday 12.00 to 02.00 hours
Sunday to Monday 12.00 to 01.00 hours

3. Plays (to take place both indoors and outdoors) 
Friday to Sunday 9.00 to 03.00 hours
Sunday to Monday 09.00 to 01.00

4. Films (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Friday to Sunday 9.00 to 03.00 hours
Sunday to Monday 09.00 to 01.00

5. Performance of Dance (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Stand-alone dance performances as part of arts and cultural 
programme; dancing as part of live music and DJ performances.
Friday to Sunday 9.00 to 03.00 hours
Sunday to Monday 09.00 to 01.00

6. Provision of Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music, 
Recorded Music or Performance of Dance (to take place both indoors 
and outdoors)
Performance if walk about theatre/circus; other forms of arts 
performance
Friday to Sunday 9.00 to 03.00 hours
Sunday to Monday 09.00 to 01.00

7. Late Night Refreshment (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Hot and cold food and hot drink served from food concessions
Friday to Monday 23.00 to 05.00 hours

8. Live Music and Recorded (to take place both indoors and outdoors)
Friday and Saturday Main Stage 09.00 to 23.00
All other stages 09.00 to 02.00
Saturday to Sunday Main Stage 09.00 to 23.00
All other stages 09.00 to 02.00



Sunday to Monday Main Stage 09.00 to 23.00
All other stages 09.00 to 01.00

b) That:

1. the conditions proposed by Environmental Health, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, be attached to the premises licence

2. the conditions contained within the Noise Management Plan be 
attached to the premises licence

3. the conditions offered by the applicant in the application form 
(Appendix 1 to the report) be attached to the premises licence

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


